MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

CHAP, 152

Chapter 151

AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of the Register of Deeds in Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 46, amended. The 7th paragraph of section 46 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Kennebec county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, \$3,000; for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$2,100 and said sum shall cover the cost of indexing all documents, papers and records of his office; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$1,500; for clerks in the office of county treasurer, \$300. The deputy clerk of courts shall receive such additional amount for services as shall be approved by the county commissioners not to exceed \$300 annually.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 152

AN ACT Relating to Special Deputy Sheriffs in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 94, § 27, amended. Section 27 of chapter 94 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 27. Special deputies in Cumberland county; compensation. The sheriff of Cumberland county shall appoint 3 deputy sheriffs, who shall serve at the pleasure of said sheriff, and whose special duty shall be to enforce the provisions of chapter 137 criminal laws, in said county, and who shall receive as compensation therefor, the sum of \$5 a day, to be paid from the county treasury, together with such incidental expenses as may be necessary for the proper enforcement of said chapter laws; bills for which shall be audited as provided in section 1 of chapter 148.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 94, §§ 28, 29, 30, repealed. Sections 28, 29 and 30 of chapter 94 of the revised statutes are hereby repealed.

Effective July 9, 1943